

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC07-2200 and SC07-2201

PHANTOM OF BREVARD, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

Lower Tribunal Case No.
5D06-3408
Fifth District Court of Appeal

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
political subdivision of the State of
Florida,

Respondent/Cross Petitioner.

**BREVARD COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF AND
CROSS INITIAL BRIEF**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fifth District

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Viera, FL 32940
321.633.2090
321.633.2096 fax

Scott L. Knox
County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 211291
Attorney for Brevard County, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ANSWER BRIEF TO PHANTOM’S INITIAL BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS OFFICIALS CHARGED WITH THE ENFORCEMENT OF STATE LAWS—IN PARTICULAR, STATE LAWS PERTAINING TO THE SALE OF FIREWORKS—THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IS EMPOWERED TO ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 791, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND HAS THE IMPLIED POWER TO ADOPT REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THAT ENFORCEMENT POWER (Phantom Initial Brief Points II and III)	3
A. WHEN CONSTRUED IN THE CONTEXT OF FLORIDA’S STATUTORY SCHEME REGULATING FIREWORKS, INCLUDING THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, CHAPTER 791, FLORIDA STATUTES, CAN ONLY BE READ AS VESTING THE RESPECTIVE BOARDS OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WITH REGULATORY AND ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY AS OFFICIALS CHARGED WITH ENFORCING THE LAWS OF THE STATE.....	8
B. BECAUSE SECTION 791.001, FLORIDA STATUTES, MUST BE INTERPRETED TO AVOID REDUNDANCY, THE PHRASE “OFFICIALS CHARGED WITH THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE,” AS USED IN THAT SECTION, MUST BE READ AS APPLYING TO “OFFICIALS” OTHER THAN LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS	13

II.	THE ENACTMENT OF CHAPTER 791 BY THE LEGISLATURE DOES NOT PREEMPT THE COUNTY ORDINANCE AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE (Phantom Initial Brief Points I and III).....	17
A.	CHAPTER 791 DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT THE COUNTY FIREWORKS ORDINANCE	17
B.	CHAPTER 791 DOES NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT THE COUNTY FIREWORKS ORDINANCE	30
	ANSWER BRIEF CONCLUSION	33
	CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF.....	33
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
	ARGUMENT	35
I.	THE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY PROVISION OF THE COUNTY FIREWORKS ORDINANCE REQUIRING FIREWORKS VENDORS TO PROVIDE PROOF OF ONE MILLION DOLLARS IN GENERAL LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE COVERAGE IS A VALID BUSINESS REGULATION THAT DOES NOT IN ANY WAY CONFLICT WITH SECTION 791.001, FLORIDA STATUTES	35
	CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
	APPENDIX	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Browning v. Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc., 968 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	17, 19, 22, 30-32
Clines v. State, 912 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2005)	16
Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist., 604 So. 2d 452, 454 (Fla.1992).....	24
Goldstein v. Acme Concrete Corporation, 103 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1958)	20
Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Association, 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	17, 22
Joshua v. City of Gainesville, 768 So. 2d 432, 435 (Fla. 2000).....	24
Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County,966 So. 2d 423, 427 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	3, 4, 13, 19, 22, 33-35, 40-41
Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County, 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	5, 6, 14, 18, 19, 22, 24, 33, 35, 40
Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co., 635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	17, 22
State v. Gale Distributors, Inc., 349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977).....	24
Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. Tallahassee Medical Center, Inc., 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) citing Tribune Co. v. Cannella, 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla.1984).....	30

Constitutions

Art. VIII, § (g), Fla. Const.22, 39
Art. VIII, § 1(f), Fla. Const.....22, 39

Statutes

C. 20445, Laws of Fla. (1941)28
Ch. 125, Fla. Stat.....33, 40
Ch. 162, Fla. Stat.....12
Ch. 2000-141, §§ 3, 102-105, Laws of Fla.29
Ch. 61-312, Laws of Fla.28
Ch. 633, Fla. Stat.....8, 33
Ch. 71-14, Laws of Fla.39
Ch. 791, Fla. Stat..... 1, 3-8, 12-15, 17, 21-27, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 40
Ch. 87-118, Laws of Fla.28
Ch. 96-285, Laws of Fla.28
§112.531, Fla. Stat.15, 16
§125.01, Fla. Stat.4
§125.01(1)(d), Fla. Stat.1, 11, 26, 31, 39
§125.01(1)(h), Fla. Stat.39
§125.56(1), Fla. Stat.....1, 11, 26, 29, 31, 39

§255.20(1)(c)10, Fla. Stat.	20, 21
§316.2045, Fla. Stat.	20, 21
§316.75, Fla. Stat.	18
§60.05(1), Fla. Stat.....	12
§633.01(2), Fla. Stat.....	8
§633.0215(2), Fla. Stat.....	9
§633.0215(5), Fla. Stat.....	11, 31
§633.025, Fla. Stat.	26, 29
§633.025(1), Fla. Stat.....	10
§633.025(2), Fla. Stat.....	1, 8, 11, 12, 31, 38
§790.33, Fla. Stat.	18
§791.001, Fla. Stat.	1, 2, 4, 7, 10, 12-15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 34-36
§791.012, Fla. Stat.	2, 11, 25, 28, 31
§791.013, Fla. Stat.	9
§791.02, Fla. Stat.	1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 25, 26, 28, 31
§791.02(1), Fla. Stat.....	8
§791.03, Fla. Stat.	11
§791.08, Fla. Stat.	23, 25, 26
§823.05, Fla. Stat.	12
§97.012, Fla. Stat.	19

Ordinances

Ord. 05-60, Code of Ordinances of Brevard County, Florida 1, 17, 22, 29, 33, 34,
36, 37, 41

Ord. 06-18, Code of Ordinances of Brevard County, Florida1

Rules and Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 69A-60.0059, 38

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)41

NFPA 101, Life Safety Code9

NFPA 1123, Code for Fireworks Display, 1995 ed.....1, 2, 11, 29, 31

NFPA 1124, Code for the Manufacture, Transportation, Storage, and Retail Sale of
Fireworks, and Pyrotechnic Articles, 2006 ed..... 2, 9-11, 29, 31, 38
